

In the Appellate Court of Maryland

YOUNG LEE, AS VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE, APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND, APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE CITY (CASE NO. 199103042)
(THE HONORABLE MELISSA PHINN, J.)*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE ADNAN SYED, BY WRITTEN CONSENT**

KOBIE FLOWERS
C.P.F. No. 0106200084
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY LLP
*120 East Baltimore Street
Suite 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030
kflowers@browngold.com*

DAVID B. SMITH
DAVID B. SMITH, PLLC
Vice-Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee
*108 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-8911
dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com*

WILLIAM MICHAEL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
wmichael@paulweiss.com*

JAKE ELIJAH STRUEBING
MACY MIZE
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300
jstruebing@paulweiss.com
mmize@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RIGHT TO BE HEARD IS NOT THE SAME AS THE RIGHTS TO ATTEND AND TO BE NOTIFIED.	4
A. The right to be heard does not apply to vacatur hearings in Maryland.	5
B. Other states’ laws are in accord.....	8
II. APPELLANT CONFLATES THE RIGHT TO NOTICE OF THE VACATUR HEARING WITH THE RIGHT TO BE HEARD AT SENTENCING.	12
III. EVEN IF MARYLAND RECOGNIZED A VICTIM’S RIGHT TO BE HEARD AT THE VACATUR HEARING, WHICH IT DOES NOT, THERE IS NO RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE EVIDENTIARY GROUNDS FOR VACATUR.	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. v. State</i> , --- N.E. 3d ----, 2022 WL 17748236 (Ind. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2022)	11
<i>Antoine v. State</i> , 245 Md. App. 521 (2020).....	13
<i>Matter of C.P.</i> , 518 P.3d 598 (Or. Ct. App. 2022)	15
<i>Cooper v. District Court</i> , 133 P.3d 692 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> , 807 P.2d 1063 (Cal. 1991).....	17
<i>Gansz v. People</i> , 888 P.2d 256 (Colo. 1995)	16
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 420 Md. 1 (2011).....	7
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 364 Md. 192 (2001).....	13
<i>Lopez–Sanchez v. State</i> , 388 Md. 214 (2005).....	5, 18
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 2017 WL 678463 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2017)	11
<i>Reed v. Becka</i> , 511 S.E.2d 396 (S.C. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 302 Md. 811 (1985).....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 308 Md. 162 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Lamberton</i> , 183 Ariz. 47 (1995).....	10, 11, 16
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4).....	9
1997 Maryland Laws, ch. 311	5
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 2.1(A)(9)	10
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28(b)(8).....	10
Delaware Code tit. 11, §§ 4331, 9416.....	9
Delaware Code tit. 11, § 9407	9
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1.....	2, 7, 11, 12
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-102(a)	6
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-103(b)	17
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-104(e)(3)	6
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-403.....	6, 8
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-505.....	7
Md. Court Rule 4-333	8
Md. Court Rule 4-333(d)(7).....	12
Md. Court Rule 4-333(g)(2).....	8
Md. Decl. of Rights, art. 47.....	5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 380.50	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 390.30	9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10	9
Or. Const., art. I, § 42(1)(a)	14
